
Arkansas Tech (18-14) -vs- Union (Tenn.) (12-18)
3/24/2026 at Jackson, Tenn. (Fesmire Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Cole Lannom (4-4)
Loss: Turner Seelinger (0-1)
Save: Cody Tjomsland (1)
HBP: Turner Seelinger, Takuma Sato

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Arkansas Tech 0 0 1 5 1 0 0 2 0 9 10 1
Union (Tenn.) 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 X 10 12 1

Arkansas Tech 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Cole Dawson ss 4 0 1 1 1 1 2
Tyler Sardelli 1b 4 3 2 2 1 0 0
Kirby Jenkins cf/lf 3 2 0 0 1 1 2
    Zachary Burrow lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Derek Rockett p/dh 1 0 0 0 3 0 0
Levi Martin rf 3 0 1 1 0 0 2
    Luke Caussey cf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Weston Johnston c 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
    Tommy Caya c 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
Brendyn Bard 3b 5 2 2 0 0 0 2
David Ossanna lf 1 1 1 1 2 0 0
    Braden Watkins rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Drew Vega 2b 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
    Matthew McCartt ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Luke Dickson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    John Witt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Vaughn O'Leary p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Moss p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Turner Seelinger p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Eric Woodley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 9 10 7 8 6 10

2B: Brendyn Bard (1)
HR: Tyler Sardelli (1)
SH: Cole Dawson (1); Derek Rockett (1); Drew Vega (1)
SF: Levi Martin (1)
SB: Cole Dawson (1); Tyler Sardelli (2); Levi Martin (1); Weston
Johnston (1); David Ossanna (1)
HBP: Kirby Jenkins (1)
E: Tommy Caya (1)
DP: 1

Union (Tenn.) 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kylon Joyner cf 4 1 2 3 1 0 0
Dyllon Barrett 3b 3 1 1 0 0 1 1
Elijah Ramsey rf 4 0 1 1 0 1 2
Grant Ross 1b 3 1 1 0 2 1 0
Caleb Davis 2b 2 1 1 0 1 0 2
    Nick Stamper ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joseph Hufstedler 2b 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
Jordan Allen lf 3 2 2 1 2 1 0
Cody Tjomsland dh/p 5 1 1 2 0 1 4
Canyon Pace c 4 1 2 1 0 1 0
    Caden Walker pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Cash Pinson c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ethan Quinn ss 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
Corben Howard p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Takuma Sato p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brodey Lentz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cole Lannom p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 10 12 10 8 6 9

2B: Cody Tjomsland (1)
SH: Dyllon Barrett (1)
SF: Elijah Ramsey (1)
SB: Kylon Joyner (1)
HBP: Dyllon Barrett (1)
E: Joseph Hufstedler (1)
DP: 1

Arkansas Tech IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Derek Rockett 4.0 8 5 5 2 2 0 0 0 0 18 21 5 4 70
Luke Dickson 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 11
John Witt 1.2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 5 6 2 1 31
Vaughn O'Leary 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 12
Zach Moss 0.1 1 3 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 16
Turner Seelinger (L, 0-1) 0.0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 3
Eric Woodley 0.2 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 5 1 1 22
Totals 12 10 10 8 6 0 1 1 1 32 43 10 6 165

Union (Tenn.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Corben Howard 3.0 8 4 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 16 18 3 3 56
Takuma Sato 2.0 1 3 3 4 1 2 0 1 0 4 12 1 4 58
Brodey Lentz 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 4 3 0 18
Cole Lannom (W, 4-4) 2.0 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 7 9 1 4 44
Cody Tjomsland (S, 1) 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 –
Totals 10 9 7 8 6 3 0 1 0 33 46 8 12 176



PB: Canyon Pace (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jessie Chesterfield First: Eric Dunsford Third Base: Mark McNabney 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 3:24   Attendance: 187   Weather: 71 degrees, sunny, wind 5mph
Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Arkansas Tech - Top of 1st ARK UNI
Cole Dawson singled to center field (0-2 KK). 0 0
Cole Dawson stole second. 0 0
Tyler Sardelli singled to right field (2-2 KBKFB); Cole Dawson advanced to third. 0 0
Kirby Jenkins popped up to 2b (2-0 BB). 0 0
Tyler Sardelli stole second. 0 0
Derek Rockett walked (3-2 BBBFKFFB). 0 0
Levi Martin grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-1 K); Derek Rockett out on the play. 0 0

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 1st ARK UNI
Kylon Joyner singled to left field (1-2 BKK). 0 0
Dyllon Barrett grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); Kylon Joyner advanced to second. 0 0
Elijah Ramsey reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher (1-2 FFFFBF); Kylon Joyner out at third p to 3b. 0 0
Grant Ross walked (3-0 BBBB); Elijah Ramsey advanced to second. 0 0
Caleb Davis flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 0 0

Arkansas Tech - Top of 2nd ARK UNI
Weston Johnston singled up the middle (1-0 B). 0 0
Weston Johnston stole second. 0 0
Brendyn Bard grounded out to 3b (2-2 BFKB). 0 0
David Ossanna walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Drew Vega struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBS). 0 0
Cole Dawson lined out to cf (0-0). 0 0

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 2nd ARK UNI
Jordan Allen singled to center field (2-2 KBBF). 0 0
Cody Tjomsland grounded into double play 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Jordan Allen out on the play. 0 0
Canyon Pace struck out swinging (3-2 SBFBBS). 0 0

Arkansas Tech - Top of 3rd ARK UNI
Tyler Sardelli homered to right center, RBI (1-0 B). 1 0
Kirby Jenkins struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 1 0
Derek Rockett fouled out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 0
Levi Martin singled to center field (0-0). 1 0
Levi Martin stole second. 1 0
Weston Johnston grounded out to p (2-0 BB). 1 0

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 3rd ARK UNI
Ethan Quinn flied out to cf (0-1 K). 1 0
Kylon Joyner flied out to cf (0-0). 1 0
Dyllon Barrett singled to left field (2-0 BB). 1 0
Elijah Ramsey struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 0

Arkansas Tech - Top of 4th ARK UNI
Brendyn Bard doubled to left field (1-0 B). 1 0
David Ossanna singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Brendyn Bard scored. 2 0
David Ossanna stole second. 2 0
Drew Vega singled, bunt (2-0 BB); David Ossanna advanced to third. 2 0
Takuma Sato to p for Corben Howard. 2 0
Cole Dawson grounded out to p, SAC, bunt, RBI (0-0); Drew Vega advanced to third; David Ossanna
scored. 3 0
Tyler Sardelli walked (3-1 BKBBB). 3 0



Tyler Sardelli stole second. 3 0
Kirby Jenkins hit by pitch (2-2 KFBH). 3 0
Kirby Jenkins advanced to second; Tyler Sardelli advanced to third; Drew Vega scored on a wild pitch. 4 0
Derek Rockett walked (3-2 SBFFBBB). 4 0
Levi Martin flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (3-1 BBKB); Derek Rockett advanced to second; Kirby Jenkins
advanced to third; Tyler Sardelli scored. 5 0
Derek Rockett advanced to third; Kirby Jenkins scored on a wild pitch. 6 0
Weston Johnston struck out looking (2-2 BFBSK). 6 0

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 4th ARK UNI
Grant Ross singled to right center (1-0 B). 6 0
Caleb Davis singled up the middle (2-2 BFBKS); Grant Ross advanced to second. 6 0
Jordan Allen walked (3-2 BBKFBFB); Caleb Davis advanced to second; Grant Ross advanced to third. 6 0
Cody Tjomsland doubled to left center, 2 RBI (1-1 FB); Jordan Allen advanced to third; Caleb Davis scored;
Grant Ross scored. 6 2
Canyon Pace singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Cody Tjomsland advanced to third; Jordan Allen scored. 6 3
Ethan Quinn singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Canyon Pace advanced to third; Cody Tjomsland scored. 6 4
Kylon Joyner grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-1 KB); Ethan Quinn advanced to second; Canyon Pace scored. 6 5
Dyllon Barrett flied out to rf (0-1 F). 6 5
Elijah Ramsey flied out to rf (1-0 B). 6 5

Arkansas Tech - Top of 5th ARK UNI
Brendyn Bard singled up the middle (3-2 KBSBBF). 6 5
David Ossanna walked (3-2 BBBKKFB); Brendyn Bard advanced to second. 6 5
Drew Vega grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (2-0 BB); David Ossanna advanced to second; Brendyn Bard
advanced to third. 6 5
Cole Dawson walked (3-2 BKBKBB). 6 5
Tyler Sardelli grounded out to 1b unassisted, RBI (1-2 KSB); Cole Dawson advanced to second; David
Ossanna advanced to third; Brendyn Bard scored. 7 5
Kirby Jenkins grounded out to 3b (1-2 BKS). 7 5

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 5th ARK UNI
Derek Rockett to dh. 7 5
Luke Dickson to p. 7 5
Grant Ross flied out to lf (0-1 F). 7 5
Caleb Davis walked (3-0 BBBB). 7 5
John Witt to p for Luke Dickson. 7 5
Jordan Allen struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBS). 7 5
Cody Tjomsland reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-2 BFF); Caleb Davis out at second ss to 2b. 7 5

Arkansas Tech - Top of 6th ARK UNI
Brodey Lentz to p for Takuma Sato. 7 5
Derek Rockett walked (3-1 BBKBB). 7 5
Derek Rockett advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 5
Levi Martin lined out to 1b (2-0 BB). 7 5
Weston Johnston lined out to cf (1-0 B). 7 5
Brendyn Bard flied out to cf (2-2 KKBFFBF). 7 5

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 6th ARK UNI
Tommy Caya to c for Weston Johnston. 7 5
Canyon Pace flied out to cf (3-2 FKBFBB). 7 5
Ethan Quinn popped up to ss (3-2 BFKBFBF). 7 5
Kylon Joyner walked (3-2 KBBFBFB). 7 5
Kylon Joyner stole second, advanced to third on an error by c. 7 5
Dyllon Barrett struck out looking (2-2 BBFFK). 7 5



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Arkansas Tech - Top of 7th ARK UNI
Cole Lannom to p for Brodey Lentz. 7 5
Braden Watkins pinch hit for David Ossanna. 7 5
Braden Watkins out at first 1b to p (2-1 FBB). 7 5
Drew Vega grounded out to ss (0-2 KF). 7 5
Cole Dawson out at first 1b to p (2-1 BKB). 7 5

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 7th ARK UNI
Kirby Jenkins to lf. 7 5
Luke Caussey to cf for Levi Martin. 7 5
Braden Watkins to rf. 7 5
Vaughn O'Leary to p for John Witt. 7 5
Elijah Ramsey singled to left center, out at second lf to 2b (1-1 BK). 7 5
Grant Ross struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 7 5
Nick Stamper pinch hit for Caleb Davis. 7 5
Nick Stamper fouled out to 1b (2-2 BKBS). 7 5

Arkansas Tech - Top of 8th ARK UNI
Joseph Hufstedler to 2b for Nick Stamper. 7 5
Tyler Sardelli reached first on an error by 2b (1-2 BKS). 7 5
Tyler Sardelli advanced to second on a passed ball. 7 5
Kirby Jenkins walked (3-2 BKBKBFB). 7 5
Derek Rockett grounded out to c, SAC, bunt (0-0); Kirby Jenkins advanced to second; Tyler Sardelli
advanced to third. 7 5
Luke Caussey struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 7 5
Tommy Caya singled to right field, 2 RBI (0-0); Kirby Jenkins scored, unearned; Tyler Sardelli scored,
unearned. 9 5
Brendyn Bard flied out to rf (0-0). 9 5

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 8th ARK UNI
Zachary Burrow to lf for Kirby Jenkins. 9 5
Zach Moss to p for Vaughn O'Leary. 9 5
Jordan Allen walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 5
Cody Tjomsland struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 9 5
Canyon Pace singled to left field (0-1 K); Jordan Allen advanced to second. 9 5
Caden Walker pinch ran for Canyon Pace. 9 5
Ethan Quinn walked (3-1 BKBBB); Caden Walker advanced to second; Jordan Allen advanced to third. 9 5
Turner Seelinger to p for Zach Moss. 9 5
Kylon Joyner singled up the middle, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Ethan Quinn advanced to second; Caden Walker scored;
Jordan Allen scored. 9 7
Dyllon Barrett hit by pitch (1-0 H); Kylon Joyner advanced to second; Ethan Quinn advanced to third. 9 7
Eric Woodley to p for Turner Seelinger. 9 7
Elijah Ramsey flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-0 BB); Ethan Quinn scored. 9 8
Dyllon Barrett advanced to second; Kylon Joyner advanced to third on a balk. 9 8
Grant Ross was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 8
Joseph Hufstedler walked, RBI (3-2 BBKFBB); Grant Ross advanced to second; Dyllon Barrett advanced to
third; Kylon Joyner scored. 9 9
Jordan Allen singled through the left side, RBI (0-2 KS); Joseph Hufstedler advanced to second; Grant Ross
advanced to third; Dyllon Barrett scored. 9 10
Cody Tjomsland reached on a fielder's choice to third base (2-2 KBFFB); Jordan Allen out at second 3b to
2b. 9 10

Arkansas Tech - Top of 9th ARK UNI
Cody Tjomsland to p. 9 10
Cash Pinson to c for Caden Walker. 9 10
/  for Cole Lannom. 9 10
Braden Watkins grounded out to 3b (1-2 KKB). 9 10



Matthew McCartt pinch hit for Drew Vega. 9 10
Matthew McCartt struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKFS). 9 10
Cole Dawson struck out swinging (2-2 KBKBS). 9 10

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 9th ARK UNI


